
 
 

Fire Authority 
13 June 2019 
 
 

 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillors: Barnes (Chairman), Theobald (Vice-Chair), Boorman, Dowling, Earl-
Williams, Ebel, Evans, Galley, Hamilton, Lambert, Osborne, Peltzer Dunn, Powell, 
Pragnell, Scott,  Smith, Taylor and Tutt 
 

 
You are requested to attend this meeting to be held in the County Hall, East Sussex 
County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes at 10.30 am 
 
 
Quorum: 6  

 

Contact: Abigail Blanshard 
abigail.blanshard@esfrs.org  01323 432069 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest  

 In relation to matters on the agenda, seek declarations of interest 
from Members in accordance with the provisions of the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

 

2.   Election of Chairman 5 - 8 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

 

3.   Election of Vice-Chairman 9 - 10 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

 

4.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

5.   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 

 

 Any Members wishing to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chairman before the start of the meeting. In so 
doing they must state the special circumstances which they consider 
justify the matter being considered urgently 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

6.   To consider any public questions 
 

 

7.   To receive any petitions 
 

 

8.   Non-confidential Minutes of the last meeting held on 14 
February 2019 
 

11 - 18 

9.   Callover  

 The Chairman will call the item numbers of the remaining items on 
the open agenda. Each item which is called by any Member shall be 
reserved for debate. The Chairman will then ask the Fire Authority to 
adopt without debate the recommendations and resolutions 
contained in the relevant reports for these items which have not 
been called.  
 

 

10.   Political Representation on the Panels of the Fire Authority 19 - 24 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

 

11.   Fire Authority & Panel Meetings 2019/20 25 - 26 

 Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

12.   Member Attendance 2018/19 27 - 30 

 Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

13.   Treasury Management - Stewardship Report 2018/19 31 - 44 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

 
 

ABRAHAM GHEBRE-GHIORGHIS 
Monitoring Officer 

East Sussex Fire Authority 
c/o Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Date of Publication: 5 June 2019 

 



 
 

 

 

Information for the public 
 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service actively welcomes members of the public and 
the press to attend public sessions of its Fire Authority and Panel meetings. 
 
If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access 
or an induction loop, please contact democraticservices@esfrs.org for assistance. 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are available on the East Sussex Fire & Service 
website: www.esfrs.org. 
 
INSERT Modern.gov app logo 
modern.gov. app available 
View upcoming public meeting documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free modern.gov app 

 
 

mailto:democraticservices@esfrs.org
http://www.esfrs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
  
Date:  13 June 2019 
  
Title: Election of Chairman 
  
By:  Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis, Monitoring Officer  
  
Lead Officer: Abigail Blanshard, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
  

  
Background Papers: Previous Report - 14 June 2018 
 East Sussex Fire Services (Combination Scheme) Order 1996 
 East Sussex Fire Authority Constitution 
  

  
Appendices: None 
  

Implications:   

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

EQUALITY IMPACT  POLITICAL  

FINANCIAL  OTHER (PLEASE 
SPECIFY) 

 

HEALTH & SAFETY  CORE BRIEF  

HUMAN RESOURCES    

  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT: To invite the Fire Authority to elect a Chairman and to request 

the Chairman, once elected, to advise on their preferred title. 
  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The report presented to the Fire Authority on 14 June 2018 set 

out the background information in relation to the procedures 
for the election of a Chairman and, if desired, a Vice-Chairman. 

  
 The Fire Authority duly elected a Chairman to serve for one 

year, until 13 June 2019.  This report seeks approval to appoint 
a Chairman to the Fire Authority. 

  
 The rules governing the election are contained within the 

report. 
  
 The Fire Authority has previously agreed that it was 

appropriate to invite the Chairman, once elected, to advise on 
their preferred choice of title. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

  
RECOMMENDATION: The Fire Authority is asked to:  
  
 i. appoint a Chairman; and 
  
 ii. invite the Chairman to advise on his/her preferred title. 
  

  
1 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
1.1 The report presented to the Fire Authority on 14 June 2018 set out the background 

information in relation to the procedures for the election of a Chairman and, if desired, 
a Vice-Chairman. The Fire Authority duly elected a Chairman on 14 June 2018 to serve 
for a period of one year, or until the date of the next AGM, when a new election would 
need to be considered.  This report seeks approval to appoint a Chairman to the Fire 
Authority. 

  
1.2 The Combination Order for the creation of the East Sussex Fire Authority sets down 

the following procedures: 
  
 17 (1) The Authority shall elect a Chairman, and may elect a Vice-Chairman, from 

amongst its members. 
   
 17 (2) The Chairman, and if a Vice-Chairman is elected, the Vice-Chairman, shall, 

subject to paragraphs 13–16, hold office for a period of one year from the date 
of their election. 

   
 17 (3) Sub-paragraph (2) shall not prevent a person who holds, or has held, office 

as Chairman, or Vice-Chairman, as the case may be, from being elected or 
re-elected to either of those offices. 

   
 17 (4) On a casual vacancy occurring in the office of Chairman or, if a Vice-Chair
[...]
  13 June 2019 
  
Title: Election of Vice-Chairman 
  
By:  Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis, Monitoring Officer  
  
Lead Officer: Abigail Blanshard, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
  

  
Background Papers: Previous Report - 14 June 2018 
 East Sussex Fire Services (Combination Scheme) Order 1996 
 East Sussex Fire Authority Constitution 
  

  
Appendices: None 
  

Implications :  

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

EQUALITY IMPACT  POLITICAL  

FINANCIAL  OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)  

HEALTH & SAFETY  CORE BRIEF  

HUMAN RESOURCES    

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT: To invite the Fire Authority to elect a Vice-Chairman and to 

request the Vice-Chairman, once elected, to advise on their 
preferred title. 

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Agenda Item 2 sets out the adopted procedures for the 

appointment of a Chairman and Vice-Chairman.   
  
 Members’ attention is drawn specifically to Standing Order 9.3 

(see previous agenda item) and, unless the Fire Authority 
specifically determines otherwise, the Vice-Chairman should be 
a Member from the other constituent authority to that of the 
newly elected Chairman. 

  
 The Fire Authority is asked to consider whether to elect a Vice-

Chairman to assist the Chairman in their role. 
  
 The Fire Authority has agreed previously that it was appropriate 

to invite the Vice-Chairman, once elected, to advise on their 
preferred choice of title. 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

  
RECOMMENDATION: The Fire Authority is asked to:  
  
 i. consider whether it wishes to elect a Vice-Chairman; and 
  
 ii. if appointed, to invite the Vice-Chairman to advise on their 

preferred title. 
  

 

Page 10



EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
  
NON-CONFIDENTIAL Minutes of the meeting of the EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
held at Brighton Town Hall, Bartholomew Square, Brighton BN1 1JA at 10:30 hours on 
Thursday, 14 February 2019. 
  
Present: Councillors Barnes (Chairman), Boorman, Deane, Dowling, Galley, Lambert, Marsh, 
O’Quinn, Osborne, Peltzer Dunn, Platts, Scott, Smith, Taylor, Theobald and Tutt. 
 
Also present: 
D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer), M O’Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), M Andrews (Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer), A Ghebre-Ghiorghis (Monitoring Officer), D Savage (Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer), L Ridley (Assistant Director Planning & Improvement), H Scott-Youldon 
(Assistant Director Training & Assurance), L Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer), W Tricker 
(Finance Manager), D Kemp (Head of Prevention), M Cherry (Interim Estates Manager), J 
Sarpong (Pension Advisor), M Winton (Station Manager Operations), E Simpkin (Democratic 
Services Officer), Sarah Booker-Lewis (Press) and A Blanshard (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer). 
  
76 INTERESTS 
  
76.1 It was noted that, in relation to matters on the agenda, no participating Member 

had any disclosable interest under the Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct for 
Members. 

  
77 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
77.1 Apologies had been received from Councillors Earl-Williams, Elford, Morris and 

Sheppard. 
  
77.2 The Chairman asked that the Authority’s best wishes be sent to Cllr Sheppard.  He 

then took the opportunity to welcome Cllr Boorman who had been appointed as a 
substitute for Cllr Sheppard until July 2019.  

  
77.3 The Chairman also welcomed Cllr Platts and Cllr Earl-Williams as new members 

of the Fire Authority having recently been appointed by Brighton & Hove City 
Council and East Sussex County Council respectively.  

  
77.4 Finally the Chairman welcomed Cllr Marsh who had been appointed as substitute 

for Cllr Morris for this meeting.  
  
78 URGENT ITEMS & CHAIRMAN’S BUSINESS 
  
78.1 The Chairman agreed to take report number 87 in advance of report number 84. 
  
79 TO CONSIDER PUBLIC QUESTIONS, IF ANY 
  
79.1 There were none. 
  
80 TO CONSIDER PUBLIC PETITIONS, IF ANY 
  
80.1 There were none. 
  
81 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2018 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



  
81.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman. (Copy in Minute Book) 
  
82 CALLOVER 
  
82.1 Members reserved the following items for debate: 
   
 83 Safer Communities Strategy 2018-21 
   
 84 Fire Authority Service Planning processes for 2019/20 and beyond – 

Revenue Budget 2019/20 and Capital Strategy2019/20 to 2023/24 
   
 85 Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20 
   
 86 Fairer Funding Review 
   
 87 ESFRS Estates Strategy 2018/2025 
  
83 SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY 2018-21 
  
83.1 The Fire Authority received the report of the Assistant Director Safer Communities 

(ADSC) presenting and seeking approval of the revised Safer Communities 
Strategy 2018-21, which now covers both Community and Business Safety. (Copy 
in Minute Book) 

  
83.2 The Safer Communities Strategy seeks to ensure that the statutory requirements 

of the Authority under the Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 and the Regulatory 
Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 are complied with, including providing a 
commitment to improve delivery of regulation in line with the statutory principles of 
good regulation being good business.  The duty to collaborate was demonstrated 
through the engagement based approach to identifying risk and deploying locally 
based protection and prevention resources. 

  
83.3 The Strategy had been developed through engagement with staff, partners and 

Members and on the principle of an annual collaborative assessment of local risk 
to ensure an effective response through initiatives that were evaluated, reviewed, 
consulted on and translated into local plans allowing effective performance 
management.  

  
83.4 The Strategy had been created to be people centric and focussed on those most 

vulnerable and at risk.  The Strategy introduced five thematic action plans 
(Home/Fire, Road, Water, Business and Health) which would deliver effective 
performance monitoring and ensured staff could see how they contributed to the 
wi
[...]
o 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 and accordingly is not open for public 
inspection on the following grounds: information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

  
89 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2018 
  
89.1 RESOLVED – That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 

2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman. (Copy in Minute Book) 
  
 The meeting concluded at 12.33 hours. 
  
  
 Signed  
  
  
 Chairman 
  
  
 Dated this     day of      2019 

 

Page 18



EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
 
Date:  13 June 2019 
  
Title: Political Representation on the Panels of the Fire Authority 
  
By:  Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis, Monitoring Officer  
  
Lead Officer: Abigail Blanshard, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
  

  
Background Papers: Previous Report - Fire Authority 14 June 2018 
  
 The East Sussex Fire Services (Combination Scheme) Order 

1996 
  

  
Appendices: Appendix A – Panel membership 2018-19 
 Appendix B – Proposed Panel membership 2019-20 
  

  
Implications :  

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

EQUALITY IMPACT  POLITICAL  

FINANCIAL  OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)  

HEALTH & SAFETY  CORE BRIEF  

HUMAN RESOURCES    

  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT: To secure political balance on Panels in accordance with the Local 

Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 
and agree the resultant membership to the Panels of the Fire 
Authority. 

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 

1989 and the Local Government (Committees and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990, the Fire Authority must keep under 
review the allocation of seats on Committees and other bodies to 
ensure, so far as practicable, that they reflect the political groups 
on the Authority. 

  
 The rules governing representation on Panels are set out overleaf 

giving the pattern of membership agreed at the meeting of the Fire 
Authority on 14 June 2018. 

  
 The Fire Authority is invited to agree the membership of its Panels 

for the forthcoming year. 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



 

  
RECOMMENDATION: The Fire Authority is asked to consider whether it wishes to: 

  
 i) confirm the Panel arrangements and political representation 

as set out in the Report;  
   
 ii) agree (with no Member voting against) that the political 

balance provisions shall not apply to the membership of the 
Principal Officer Appointments Panel; and 

   
 iii) appoint the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Panels in 

accordance with Standing Order 41.13 or, as has been the 
practice in the past, leave it to the Panels to do this under 
Standing Order 41.14. 

  

  
1 BACKGROUND – CURRENT POSITION 
  
1.1 Under the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Local 

Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, authorities must 
keep under review the allocation of seats to political groups on their Committees/Panels 
to ensure, so far as practicable, that they reflect the numbers in the political groups on 
their authority.  The guiding principles which can be drawn from the 1989 Act and which 
need to be borne in mind when conducting any review are that:  

  
 (a) The majority party should have a majority on each committee/panel; 
   
 (b) The overall number of committee/panel places allocated to each group should 

be proportionate to the numbers of each group on the authority; 
   
 (c) Subject to (a) and (b), the number of seats on each committee/panel should 

be proportionate to the numbers of each group on the authority. 
  
1.2 Currently, there are four political groups on the Fire Authority: Conservative, Green, 

Labour and Liberal Democrat.  There is also one Independent Member of the Fire 
Authority, but single Members do not constitute a political group. 

  
1.3 The Panels are the Authority’s committees set up in acco
[...]
fety Vacancy 

Assurance & Peer Review Galley 

Inclusion & Diversity Osborne 

 
  

Page 22



Appendix 2 
 
 

Panel Allocations based upon Political Proportions 2019-20 
 

PANEL TOTAL  

Scrutiny & Audit  7 3 Cons 2 Lab 2 Lib Dem  

Policy & Resources  7 4 Cons 1 Lab 1 Lib Dem 1 Green 

Human Resources  7 4 Cons 1 Lab 1 Lib Dem 1 Green 

Urgency  7 4 Cons 1 Lab 1 Lib Dem 1 Green 

Total requiring political 
proportionality 28  

(The total number of seats = 28, divided 15:5:5:3 on the basis of the 2019-20 
political balance) 

Principal Officer 
Appointments Panel 

4 (5) 
Group Leaders + 1 additional Conservative 
[+ Chairman of the Fire Authority, if not a Group 
Leader] 

Pensions Board 4 4 (Volunteers required from any Group) 

The Pensions Board is not subject to the political balance rules.  

 

Member Lead Roles 

Health & Safety Vacancy 

Assurance & Peer Review Galley 

Inclusion & Diversity Osborne 

IT Tutt 

Estates Peltzer Dunn 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
 
Date:  13 June 2019 
  
Title: Fire Authority & Panel meetings 2019/20 
  
By:  Abigail Blanshard, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
  
Lead Officer: Abigail Blanshard, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
  

  
Background Papers: None 
  

  
Appendices: None 
  

Implications:  

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

EQUALITY IMPACT  POLITICAL  

FINANCIAL  OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)  

HEALTH & SAFETY  CORE BRIEF  

HUMAN RESOURCES    

  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT: To inform Members of the dates of meetings of the Fire Authority 

and Panels for the remainder of 2019 and 2020.  
  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Paragraph 3.1 of Part 1(a) of East Sussex Fire Authority’s 

Standing Orders requires meetings of the Fire Authority to be 
notified annually in advance.  Dates of meetings of the Fire 
Authority and Panels for the remainder of 2019 and 2020 are, 
therefore, detailed below. 

  
 Constituent authorities are consulted when arrang
[...]
PORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

EQUALITY IMPACT  POLITICAL  

FINANCIAL  OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)  

HEALTH & SAFETY  CORE BRIEF  

HUMAN RESOURCES    

  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT: To submit for monitoring purposes Member attendance at formal 

East Sussex Fire Authority meetings for 2018-19. 
  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Recognising that good governance is essential to ensure public 

engagement and transparency in public sector service delivery, 
putting in place the means to effectively monitoring Members’ 
attendance will help to ensure good governance and support the 
guiding principles of public life, in particular enhancing openness 
and accountability.   

  
 Attached at Appendix 1 to this report is a summary of Members 

attendance from June 2018 to May 2019 which covers all formal 
meetings of the Authority commencing with the Authority’s AGM 
in June 2018. 

  
 Attendance information has been manually recorded and 

presented, however, as of June 2019 following the introduction of 
the Modern.Gov committee management software Member 
attendance figures will be automatically published on the Fire 
Authority webpages.  

  
 It is recommended that Member attendance be reported to the 

Scrutiny & Audit Panel on an annual basis for monitoring 
purposes. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 12



  

  
RECOMMENDATION: The Fire Authority is asked to note: 

  
 1. the summary of Members attendance at formal Authority 

meetings for 2018-2019 as set out at Appendix A to this 
report;   

  
 2. that from June 2019 Member attendance at formal 

meetings will be published on the Fire Authority’s website; 
and 

  
 3. that Member attendance will be reported annually to the 

Scrutiny & Audit Panel for monitoring purposes. 
  

  
1 BACKGROUND – CURRENT POSITION 
  
1.1 Although attendance records are maintained by the Democratic Services team there is 

currently no mechanism for reporting or monitoring Fire Authority Member attendance 
at formal meetings.   

  
1.
[...]
VIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT   

  

  

PURPOSE OF REPORT The Annual Treasury Management Stewardship Report is a 
requirement of the Fire Authority’s reporting procedures and 
informs Members of Treasury Management performance for 
2018/19 and compliance with Prudential Indicators. 

  

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Fire Authority has complied with its approved Treasury 
Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators for the year. 

  
 The Bank of England (BoE) Base Rate was raised from 0.50% 

to 0.75% on the 2nd August 2018. In challenging economic 
conditions the average rate of interest received through 
Treasury Management Activity was 0.80%. This reflected the 

Page 31

Agenda Item 13



 2 

Fire Authority’s continuing prioritisation of security and liquidity 
over yield. 

  
 The Fire Authority is investigating options to invest a portion of 

core balances in longer duration funds to secure improved 
investment returns. Decisions on future investment will be taken 
in the context of the current approved capital programme and 
the requirement to fund it over the medium term. 

  
 No new borrowing was undertaken in 2018/19 with total loan 

debt outstanding of £10.773m at 31st March 2019, the average 
interest rate was 4.60%. The next loan repayment is due on the 
31st March 2021 (£75k) with the PWLB.  There have been no 
beneficial opportunities to reschedule debt so far during the 
year. The projected outturn of the Fire Authority’s Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR), a measure of the underlying 
need to borrow is £10.773m.  

  

  
RECOMMENDATIONS The Fire Authority is asked to note the Treasury Management 

Performance for 2018/19. 
  

  
1 INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The Fire Authority’s treasury management activities are regulated by a variety of 

professional codes and statutes and guidance: 
  
 a) The Local Government Act 2003 (the Ac
[...]
 be the market-leading 
treasury management service to their clients and better those offered by 
competitors.  The advice will continue to be monitored regularly to ensure an 
excellent level of service provided to our authority. 

  
5 CONCLUSION 
  
5.1 The prime objective of Treasury Management is the effective management of risk 

and that its activities are undertaken in a prudent affordable and sustainable 
basis.  This report confirms the Authority has continued to follow an extremely 
prudent approach with the main criteria of security and liquidity before yield. The 
current emphasis must be to continue to be able to react quickly if market 
conditions worsen. 

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Election of Chairman
	3 Election of Vice-Chairman
	8 Non-confidential Minutes of the last meeting held on 14 February 2019
	10 Political Representation on the Panels of the Fire Authority
	11 Fire Authority & Panel Meetings 2019/20
	12 Member Attendance 2018/19
	13 Treasury Management - Stewardship Report 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

FIRE AUTHORITY  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the FIRE AUTHORITY held at County Hall, East Sussex 
County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes at 10.30 am on Thursday, 13 June 
2019. 
 
Present: Councillors Galley (Chairman), Lambert (Vice-Chair), Barnes, Earl-Williams, 
Ebel, Evans, Hamilton, Osborne, Powell, Pragnell, Scott, Smith, Taylor, Theobald, Tutt, 
Belsey (In place of Dowling), Bowdler (In place of Boorman) and Nemeth (In place of 
Peltzer Dunn) 
 
Also present: D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer), M O’Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), A 
Ghebre-Ghiorghis (Monitoring Officer), D Savage (Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer), L Ridley (Assistant Director Planning & Improvement), L 
Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer), E Curtis (Communications & Marketing Manager), 
A Blanshard (Senior Democratic Services Officer, Z Downton (Democratic Services 
Officer) and E Simpkin (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
 
1   Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr Powell requested that a Personal, Non-Prejudicial interest be recorded 
noting her employment with Sussex Police.  
 

2   Election of Chairman 
 
The Fire Authority considered the report of the Monitoring Officer inviting the 
Fire Authority to elect a Chairman and to request, once elected that they 
advise on their preferred title. (Copy in Minute Book) 
 
The Combination Order for the creation of the East Sussex Fire Authority set 
down the procedures for the election of the Chairman of the Authority.   
 
The Standing Orders of the Fire Authority required a Chairman to be elected 
from its Members as the first item of business at the annual meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Fire Authority: 
 

i. appointed Councillor Roy Galley as Chairman of the Authority; and  
 

ii. the Chairman advised that his preferred title was that of ‘Chairman’. 
 

3   Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
The Fire Authority considered the report of the Monitoring Officer inviting them 
to elect a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year and, once elected to ask the 
Vice-Chairman to advise of their preferred title. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Fire Authority: 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Fire Authority  

 

 
2 

 

i. Appointed Councillor Carolyn Lambert as Vice-Chairman of the 
Authority; and 

 
ii. The Vice-Chairman advised that her preferred title was that of ‘Vice-

Chair’. 
 

4   Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Boorman, Peltzer Dunn and Dowling. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Cllrs Bowdler, Nemeth and Belsey who were 
attending as substitutes for those Members who were unable to attend.  
 

5   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
The Chairman of the Fire Authority introduced all Members and officers in 
attendance.  
 
Following the Brighton & Hove City Council Elections, the Chairman 
welcomed the newly appointed Members of the Fire Authority, namely Cllr 
Marianna Ebel, Cllr Amanda Evans, Cllr Les Hamilton and Cllr Steph Powell.  
 
The Chairman also welcomed back Cllr Garry Peltzer Dunn and Cllr Carol 
Theobald who had been re-appointed by Brighton & Hove City Council. 
 
The Authority welcomed back Cllr Peter Pragnell who had been recently 
appointed by East Sussex County Council following a change in their Outside 
Body appointments.  
 
The Chairman asked that the Fire Authority formally record its thanks to Cllr 
Lizzie Deane, Cllr Adrian Morris, Cllr Jackie O’Quinn, Cllr Nancy Platts and 
Cllr Simon Elford.  The Fire Authority thanked them all for their dedicated 
service during their time as Members.  The Authority was grateful for their 
contributions to the Fire Authority’s work and wished them well in the future.  
Each of these departing Members would be written to individually to thank 
them. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr John Barnes for his service to the Fire Authority 
during his time as Chairman.  The Authority had benefitted greatly from his 
knowledge, kindness and service during his tenure as Chairman.  As a token 
of thanks the Authority presented him with a set of East Sussex Fire & 
Rescue Service cufflinks. 
 
Thanks were given to Cllr Carol Theobald for her support to the Authority 
during her time as Vice-Chairman. 
 

6   To consider any public questions 
 
There were none. 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Fire Authority  

 

 
3 

 

 
7   To receive any petitions 

 
There were none. 
 

8   Non-confidential Minutes of the last meeting held on 14 February 
2019 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2019 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman. (Copy in Minute Book) 
 

9   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
10 Political Representation on the Panels of the Fire Authority 
 
12 Member Attendance 2018/19 
 
RESOLVED – That all other reports be approved according to the 
recommendations set out.  
 

10   Political Representation on the Panels of the Fire Authority 
 
The Fire Authority received the report of the Monitoring Officer (MO) seeking 
to secure political balance on Panels in accordance with the Local 
Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 and agree 
the resultant membership to the Panels of the Fire Authority. (Copy in Minute 
Book) 
 
The Fire Authority was required to keep under review the allocations of seats 
on Committees and other bodies to ensure, so far as practicable, that they 
reflected the political groups on the Authority. The rules governing this 
representation were outlined in the report.  
 
Following the elections at Brighton & Hove City Council in May 2019 there 
were now four political groups on the Fire Authority, namely Conservative, 
Green, Labour and Liberal Democrat, previously there had been three. There 
was also one Independent Member of the Fire Authority but single members 
cannot constitute a political group. As a result of this increase in political 
groups, the allocations to panel memberships had altered with the proposed 
political proportionality for 2019/20 shown in Appendix 2 to the report.  
 
The Authority agreed to the proportionality and all political groups were in the 
position to agree panel memberships at the meeting: 
 

 Conservative Labour 
Liberal 
Democrats 

Green 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Fire Authority  

 

 
4 

 

SCRUTINY & 
AUDIT (7) 

Barnes 
Smith 
Taylor 

Evans 
Hamilton 

Lambert 
Osborne 

 

POLICY & 
RESOURCES (7) 

Peltzer Dunn 
Boorman 
Galley 
Pragnell 

Scott Tutt Powell 

HUMAN 
RESOURCES (7) 

Dowling 
Theobald 
Smith 
Taylor 

(Any Member 

of Labour 
Group. To be 
advised 
as/when 
meetings are 

convened) 

Osborne Ebel 

URGENCY (7) 

Barnes 
Dowling 
Galley 
Theobald 

Scott Lambert Powell 

  

APPOINTMENTS 
PANEL (5) 

Galley 
Barnes 

Scott Lambert Powell 

PENSIONS 
BOARD (4) 

Theobald, Hamilton, Tutt, Ebel 

 
It was proposed that there might be merit in the Authority appointing the Chair 
of both the Policy & Resources and Scrutiny & Audit Panels at this meeting 
and letting the remaining Panels appoint at their first meetings. A discussion 
followed and whilst there was not full support for this approach it was agreed 
that these two appointments be made. 
 
Cllr Peltzer Dunn was nominated as Chairman of the Policy & Resources 
Panel by Cllr Galley, seconded by Cllr Earl-Williams.  The nomination was 
uncontested and passed by a vote of 8 in favour and 1 against. 
 
The position of Chairman of the Scrutiny & Audit Panel was contested:  
 
Cllr Barnes was nominated by Cllr Galley, seconded by Cllr Taylor.  
Cllr Lambert was nominated by Cllr Tutt, seconded by Cllr Scott. 
 
A vote was held with the following results: 
 
Cllr Barnes – 10 in favour and 6 against 
Cllr Lambert – 8 in favour and 10 against 
 
Cllr Barnes was duly elected as Chairman of the Scrutiny & Audit Panel for 
the forthcoming year. 
 
The Authority also agreed to the appointment of the following Member Lead 
roles: 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Fire Authority  

 

 
5 

 

Health & Safety – Cllr Lambert 
Assurance & Peer Review – Cllr Barnes 
Inclusion & Diversity – Cllr Osborne 
IT – Cllr Tutt 
Estates – Cllr Peltzer Dunn 
 
RESOLVED – That the Fire Authority: 
 

i. confirmed the Panel arrangements and political representation as set 
out in the Report; 

 
ii. agreed (with no Member voting against) that the political balance 

provisions shall not apply to the membership of the Principal Officer 
Appointments Panel; and 

 
iii. appointed Cllr Peltzer Dunn as Chairman of the Policy & Resources 

Panel and Cllr Barnes as Chairman of the Scrutiny & Audit Panel in 
accordance with Standing Order 41.13 and agreed that the 
appointment of the Chairman of the remaining Panels be made by the 
Panels at their first meeting in accordance with Standing Order 41.14. 

 
11   Fire Authority & Panel Meetings 2019/20 

 
The Authority received the Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer 
which informed Members of the dates of meetings of the Fire Authority and 
Panels for the remainder of 2019 and 2020. (Copy in Minute Book) 
 
RESOLVED – That the Fire Authority noted the dates of meetings of the Fire 
Authority and Panels for the next 12 months.  
 

12   Member Attendance 2018/19 
 
The Authority considered the report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer 
which presented for monitoring purposes the Member attendance at formal 
East Sussex Fire Authority meetings for 2018-19. (Copy in Minute Book) 
 
Overall the report was welcomed by Members, and whilst it was appreciated 
that at times it is difficult to attend meetings, it was felt that the report was a 
way of reinforcing the importance of attendance. Members were assured that 
all apologies were noted and that it was understood and appreciated that 
there were times when non-attendance was unavoidable, these were 
recorded but not included in this report as it would have involved sharing 
personal information which would not have been appropriate.  
 
A discussion followed during which comment was made on the presentation 
of the data with suggestions for future reports including the inclusion of a 
column referencing the appointment of substitutes.   
 
The Authority were reminded that this was the first report of its type and the 
intention was that it would grow to include not only formal meetings of the 
Authority and its Panels but also attendance at open days, seminars, 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Fire Authority  

 

 
6 

 

additional meetings and one off events. This would provide in future a fuller 
picture as attendance at formal meetings is only partially representative of a 
Fire Authority Members commitment.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Fire Authority: 
 

i. noted the summary of Members attendance at formal Authority 
meetings for 2018-2019 as set out at Appendix A to this report; 

 
ii. agreed that from June 2019 Member attendance at formal meetings 

will be published on the Fire Authority’s website; and 
 

iii. agreed that Member attendance will be reported annually to the 
Scrutiny & Audit Panel for monitoring purposes.  

 
13   Treasury Management - Stewardship Report 2018/19 

 
The Fire Authority received the Report of the Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer.  The Annual Treasury Management Stewardship 
Report is a requirement of the Fire Authority’s reporting procedures and 
informed Members of Treasury Management Performance for 2018/19 and 
compliance with Prudential Indicators. (Copy in Minute Book) 
 
RESOLVED – That the Fire Authority noted the Treasury Management 
Performance for 2018/19. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.28 am 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2019 
 


